No. 29, S.]

[Published April 9, 1903.

CHAPTER 61.

AN ACT amending section 3, chapter 296, laws of Wisconsin for 1899, and relating to the unexpended balance of the annual appropriation to be added to the expenditures of the next ensuing year.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Balance of appropriation. Section 1. Section 3 of chapter 296 of the laws of Wisconsin for 1899, making an annual appropriation to the state historical society of Wisconsin as the trustee of the state is hereby amended by adding thereto the following new paragraph, to-wit: "Any balance of said annual appropriation not expended in any one year may be added to the expenditures of the next ensuing year."

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 6, 1903.

No. 345, S.]

⊥Published April 10, 1903.

CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT to authorize O. E. Pederson and L. E. McGill, their associates and assigns, to build and maintain a dam across the Flambeau river in the county of Gates, in the state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Location and height of dam. Section 1. O. E. Pederson and L. E. McGill, their associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a dam across the Flambeau river in Gates county, Wisconsin, on government lots 2 and 7, section 18, township 34 north, range 6 west; such dam not to exceed twelve feet in height. The said parties, their associates

and assigns shall have the right to utilize any hydraulic power which may be created by said dam.

Construction of. Section 2. Said dam shall be so constructed as not to retard the driving of logs and timber down said river and over and through said dam, and a passageway for such logs and timber shall be kept open, free of charge, whenever there shall be logs and timber to pass down said river.

Fishway. Section 3. Said dam shall also contain good and sufficient fishways, permitting the free and easy passage of fish up and down said stream.

Powers conferred. Section 4. Said O. E. Pederson and L. E. McGill, their associates and assigns, for the purpose of acquiring any flowage rights which they or either of them may deem necessary in carrying out the provisions of this act may exercise the powers granted to corporations by section 1777 to 1777e, both inclusive, of the statutes of 1898, and such amendments thereto as may have been or may be made.

Intent of act. Section 5. No corporate powers are granted by this act, and it shall not beconstrued or deemed to grant such powers.

Right to repeal, etc., reserved. Section 6. The power to alter, amend or repeal this act is hereby reserved.

Section 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 6, 1903.